

No. 11-616

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
CITY OF ST. LOUIS, MISSOURI, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

NEIGHBORHOOD ENTERPRISES, INC., ET AL.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eighth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS SUPPORTING
GRANT OF WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—
MICHAEL E. BINDAS
Counsel of Record
WILLIAM R. MAURER
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
101 Yesler Way, Suite 603
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 341-9300
mbindas@ij.org

WILLIAM H. MELLOR
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
901 North Glebe Road, Suite 900
Arlington, VA 22203
(703) 682-9320

Counsel for Respondents

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	iii
RULE 29.6 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND ORDINANCES INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT	2
A. The St. Louis Sign Code	4
B. Sanctuary Paints A Mural Protesting The City’s Abuse Of Its Eminent Domain Power	8
C. The City Cites Sanctuary For Its “Illegal Sign”	10
D. Sanctuary Challenges The City’s Unconstitutional Sign Code Provisions.....	13
E. The District Court Rules For The City And Board.....	15
F. The Eighth Circuit Reverses And Holds The Challenged Provisions Impermissibly Content-Based	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	20
I. The Circuits Are Divided Over How To Assess The Content-Based Or Content-Neutral Character Of Municipal Sign Ordinances That Draw Distinctions Based On Subject Matter	20
A. There Is A Sharp Split Among The Circuits	20
B. The Circuit Split Is Attributable To Confusion Over This Court’s Fractured Decision In <i>Metromedia</i> And Seemingly Conflicting Language In <i>Ward</i> And <i>Discovery Network</i>	22
C. Lower Courts Have Struggled To Apply <i>Metromedia</i> , <i>Ward</i> , And <i>Discovery Network</i>	31
II. The Issue Presented Is Recurring And Of Great Public Importance, And This Case Presents An Ideal Opportunity To Resolve It	38
CONCLUSION.....	41
APPENDIX	
Decision of the St. Louis Board of Adjustment.....	1a
St. Louis, Mo., Rev. Code §§ 26.68.010-.080	8a
Joint Statement of Uncontroverted Material Facts	17a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES:

<i>City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994)	23, 27, 28
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 986 F.2d 1180 (8th Cir. 1993)	33
<i>Clark v. Commn'ty for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984).....	29
<i>Covenant Media of S.C., LLC v. City of N. Charleston</i> , 493 F.3d 421 (4th Cir. 2007)	21, 33
<i>Foti v. City of Menlo Park</i> , 146 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 1998)	37
<i>G.K. Ltd. Travel v. City of Lake Oswego</i> , 436 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2006)	37
<i>H.D.V.-Greektown, LLC v. City of Detroit</i> , 568 F.3d 609 (6th Cir. 2009)	21, 33, 37, 38
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000)	29, 33, 34
<i>Kelo v. New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005).....	40
<i>Linmark Assocs. v. Twp. of Willingboro</i> , 431 U.S. 85 (1977).....	37
<i>Matthews v. Town of Needham</i> , 764 F.2d 58 (1st Cir. 1985)	21, 33, 36
<i>Metromedia, Inc. v. City of San Diego</i> , 453 U.S. 490 (1981).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nat'l Adver. Co. v. Town of Babylon</i> , 900 F.2d 551 (2d Cir. 1990).....	21, 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Nat'l Adver. Co. v. Town of Niagara</i> , 942 F.2d 145 (2d Cir. 1991).....	33
<i>Neighborhood Enters., Inc. v. City of St. Louis</i> , 540 F.3d 882 (8th Cir. 2008)	11
<i>Rappa v. New Castle County</i> , 18 F.3d 1043 (3d Cir. 1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 587 F.3d 966 (9th Cir. 2009)	22, 34
<i>Scadron v. City of Des Plaines</i> , 734 F. Supp. 1437 (N.D. Ill. 1990), <i>aff'd</i> , 1993 WL 64838 (7th Cir. Mar. 8, 1993).....	21, 34, 37
<i>Solantic, LLC v. City of Neptune Beach</i> , 410 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2005).....	21, 32, 34
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 131 S. Ct. 2653 (June 23, 2011).....	30
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>

CONSTITUTION:

U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	13, 20
Mo. Const. art. I, § 8.....	13

FEDERAL STATUTES:

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
28 U.S.C. § 1367	14
42 U.S.C. § 1983	13
STATE STATUTES:	
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 89.110	14
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 99.320(3).....	9
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 99.320(10)(a)	9
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 99.420(4).....	9
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 527.010	13
MUNICIPAL CODES AND ORDINANCES:	
St. Louis, Mo., Rev. Code § 26.68.010	1
St. Louis, Mo., Rev. Code § 26.68.020(17) ...	5, 12, 17, 18
St. Louis, Mo., Rev. Code § 26.68.020(17)(a)-(e)	18
St. Louis, Mo., Rev. Code § 26.68.020(17)(d)	12, 18
St. Louis, Mo., Rev. Code § 26.68.020(17)(e).....	12
St. Louis, Mo., Rev. Code § 26.68.030	7, 8, 12, 17, 18
St. Louis, Mo., Rev. Code § 26.68.030(E)	7
St. Louis, Mo., Rev. Code § 26.68.030(H).....	7
St. Louis, Mo., Rev. Code § 26.68.030(M)	7
St. Louis, Mo., Rev. Code § 26.68.050	12, 17, 18
St. Louis, Mo., Rev. Code § 26.68.050(C)	8
St. Louis, Mo., Rev. Code § 26.68.050(E)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
St. Louis, Mo., Rev. Code § 26.68.080	6
St. Louis, Mo., Rev. Code § 26.68.080(D)	13
St. Louis, Mo., Rev. Code § 26.68.080(E)(2)	13
St. Louis, Mo., Ordinance 64831 § 8 & Ex. B § D(2) (Dec. 17, 1999)	9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Jason R. Burt, Comment, <i>Speech Interests Inherent in the Location of Billboards and Signs: A Method for Unweaving the Tangled Web of Metromedia, Inc. v. City of San Diego</i> , 2006 BYU L. Rev. 473 (2006)	26
Mark Cordes, <i>Sign Regulation After Ladue: Examining the Evolving Limits of First Amendment Protection</i> , 74 Neb. L. Rev. 36 (1995)	26, 39
Elena Kagan, <i>The Changing Faces of First Amendment Neutrality: R.A.V. v. St. Paul, Rust v. Sullivan, and the Problem of Content- Based Underinclusion</i> , 1992 S. Ct. Rev. 29 (1992)	3
James Lynch, <i>The Federal Highway Beautifica- tion Act After Metromedia</i> , 35 Emory L.J. 419 (1986)	27
Martin H. Redish, <i>The Content Distinction in First Amendment Analysis</i> , 34 Stanford L. Rev. 113 (1981)	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Mark Tushnet, <i>The Supreme Court and its First Amendment Constituency</i> , 44 Hastings L.J. 881 (1993).....	2
Susan H. Williams, <i>Content Discrimination and the First Amendment</i> , 139 U. Pa. L. Rev. 615 (1991).....	30
R. George Wright, <i>Content-Based and Confidential-Neutral Regulation of Speech: The Limitations of a Common Distinction</i> , 60 U. Miami L. Rev. 333 (2006).....	31
